| EDDIE KANTAR TEACHES
Advanced Bridge Defense




EODIE KANTAR TEACHES

Advanced Bridge Defense

MASTER POINT PRESS
TORONTO



© 1999 Edwin B. Kantar

All rights reserved. It is illegal to reproduce any portion of this
material, except by special arrangement with the publisher.
Reproduction of this material without authorization, by any
duplication process whatsoever, is a violation of copyright.

Master Point Press

331 Douglas Avenue

Toronto, Ontario, Canada

M5M 1H2 (416)781-0351

Websites: www.masterpointpress.com
www.masteringbridge.com
www.bridgeblogging.com
www.ebooksbridge.com

Email: info@masterpointpress.com

Canadian Cataloguing in Publication Data

Kantar, Edwin B., 1932-
Eddie Kantar teaches advanced bridge defense Part 3: Sophisticated Defense

Includes index
ISBN 978-1-55494-221-3

1. Contract bridge — Defensive play. I. Title.

GV1282.42.K36 1999 795.41’53 C98-932700-0

Editor Ray Lee
Cover and Interior design Opus House
Author photograph Shireen Mohandes



I know that it is customary for the author to thank
the people who have helped with the book you are
about to read. I have two people I wish to thank:
Ray Lee, the publisher, whose idea and patience
(with me) made this book possible, and Yvonne
Snyder, who read every word and told me in no
uncertain terms when [ wrote something that
wasn'’t clear. Since Yvonne plays at the level at
which this book is written, I made every change
she suggested. If this book turns out to be a
winner, it’s because of these two people.

Eddie Kantar






Introduction

Hello again. I'm assuming that you have read (survived) the first
book in this series, Eddie Kantar teaches Modern Bridge Defense. Well,
whether you have or whether you haven'’t, prepare yourself for
some advanced defensive techniques.

The emphasis in this book will be on defensive logic. Trump pro-
motion, card combinations, deceptive play and most of all, count-
ing. In fact, three whole chapters are devoted to counting: count-
ing declarer’s tricks, declarer’s distribution and declarer’s high card
points, to be specific.

Having spent a lifetime teaching intermediate players, I can say
with some authority that very few can count properly. (I guess if
they could count, they wouldn’t be intermediate players!) Some say
that when they try to count, it slows down the game too much;
others says they can’t play and count at the same time; others
don’t think they can do it, so they won’t even try. I'm going to ask
you to try, because if you are not counting, you are playing a differ-
ent game.

A warning. Once you start counting, your game will sink a bit. It's
almost inevitable. One tends to forget about everything else and
make more mistakes than ever. But once you master the basic
counting skills, your game will improve so much that you won’t
even recognize the player you once were. The players you used to
think were such hot shots are now suddenly looking human. You
can do some of the same stuff they can. This book is going to help
you think; it’s going to help you count; it’s going to turn you into a
competent defensive player. But you must make a commitment to
hang in there. Don’t let me down on this one.

Eddie Kantar



Contents

Chapter 1 Planning the Defense at Suit Contracts
Identifying the dummy
Other considerations
Practice Hands
Test Yourself
Solutions
Key Ideas

Chapter 2 Learning to Think
Inferences from the lead
Inferences from the play
Inferences from the bidding
Practice Hands
Test Yourself
Solutions
Key Ideas

Chapter 3 Counting Distribution
Major suit openings
Notrump openings
Minor suit openings
The opening lead
The count signal
The wrap-up
Practice Hands
Test Yourself
Solutions
Key Ideas

Chapter 4 Counting Tricks
Clues from the bidding
Clues from the dummy
Clues from the first trick
Counting dummy’s suit
Counting declarer’s suit
Counting trump tricks
When dummy’s long suit can be established
Practice Hands
Test Yourself
Solutions
Key Ideas

11
13
19
26
29
31
35

37
39
40
45
48
50
53
54

55
56
62
64
73
76
78
79
82
85
88

89
90
91
93
105
109
112
117
119
122
124
128



Chapter 5

Notrump sequences

Suit sequences

Other ways of counting points
When partner bids

Notrump ranges in competition
Practice Hands

Test Yourself

Solutions

Key Ideas

Chapter 6 Tricks with Trumps

Getting your ruff
Giving partner a ruff
Overruffing positions
The uppercut

The forcing defense
The dreaded ruff-sluff
Ruffing air

Holding the master trump
Practice Hands

Test Yourself
Solutions

Key Ideas

Chapter 7 Doubling for the Lead

Doubles of voluntarily-bid suit slams
Doubles of artificial bids

Doubles of 3NT contracts
Miscellaneous doubles

Practice Hands

Test Yourself

Solutions

Key Ideas

Chapter 8 Card Tricks

Leading unsupported honors
Escaping an endplay
Surrounding plays

Telling them nothing
Stealing tricks

Falsecards

Practice Hands

Test Yourself

Solutions

Key Ideas

Index

Counting High Card Points

129
130
135
138
142
145
147
150
151
152

153
154
156
163
165
168
171
175
176
179
181
184
188

189
190
191
196
202
204
207
210
212

213
214
215
216
220
225
227
230
232
235
237

238






Tricks
With
Trumps

A wise man will make more opportunities
than he finds
FRANCIS BACON

When a hand is played at a suit contract, it is harder for the defend-
ers to figure out what declarer is going to do, and how close he is to
making his contract. This is because declarer can use trumps to ruff
losers, establish side suits, and ruff the defenders’ winners, none of
which he can do in notrump contracts. The good news is that the
defenders can make use of the trump suit too. In the first place,
defensive winners in the trump suit aren’t going to go away: the ace
of trumps is always a trick, for example. In the second place, there
are a host of stratagems that the defenders can employ to squeeze
extra tricks out of their trump holdings. We're going to look at
some of them in this chapter

WHAT
TO LEARN
CHAPTER:

How to use the defensive
trump holdings to make extra
tricks

The importance of timing
when giving and getting ruffs
How to make tricks by refusing
to overruff

How to execute an uppercut
How to use a ruff-sluff to force
declarer

Getting your ruff 154
Giving partner a ruff 156
Overruffing positions 163
The uppercut 165
The forcing defense 168
The dreaded ruff-sluff 171
Ruffing air 175
Holding the master trump 176
Practice Hands 179
Test Yourself 181
Solutions 184
Key ideas 188

153



Master Point Press on the Internet

www.masterpointpress.com

Qur main site, with information about our books and
software, reviews and more.

www.masteringbridge.com
Our site for bridge teachers and students — free
downloadable support material for our books, helpful
articles, forums and more.
www.ebooksbridge.com
Purchase downloadable electronic versions of MPP books.

www.bridgeblogging.com

Read and comment on regular articles from MPP authors and other bridge notables.



http://www.masterpointpress.com
http://www.masteringbridge.com
http://www.ebooksbridge.com
http://www.bridgeblogging.com

>
=
=
=
o]
<
=
=
»

Eddie Kantar’s various bridge books have sold hundreds of thousands of copies in ten
languages, not least because of his unique style and the humor that he introduces into
the learning process. Advanced Bridge Defense is intended to cover some of the more com-
plex concepts of defense for the modern novice player, and will undoubtedly be a stan-
dard reference work and teaching tool for many years to come. The topics covered here
(including defensive strategy, inferences, various ways of counting the hand, develop-
ing extra trump tricks, falsecarding, and lead-directing doubles) are handled so thor-
oughly that even more advanced players will benefit from studying this book.

Designed to be used by students learning on their own or by bridge teachers, this book
contains a host of features that help the reader to grasp the material: clearly laid-out
concepts, margin notes, practice hands, chapter-end quizzes, key-point summaries at
regular intervals, and an index. This book covers more advanced topics than its com-
panion, Eddie Kantar teaches Modern Bridge Defense.

Praise for Eddie Kantar teaches Modern Bridge Defense and Eddie Kantar
teaches Advanced Bridge Defense:

‘Defensive play has never been explained better’
BOBBY GOLDMAN, four-time World Champion

‘Kantar tackles the hardest part of the game and wins hands down’
ZIA MAHMOOD, World Life Master

‘These two books are to defensive play what Watson’s ‘Play of the Hand’ is to declarer play’
PAUL SOLOWAY, three-time World Champion
and ACBL all-time leading master point holder

Eddie Kantar is a professional bridge player, writer, and teacher, and has been induct-
ed into the Bridge Hall of Fame. He has been World Champion twice, and has won thir-
teen North American Championship titles. Among his many books are Defensive Bridge
Play Complete, Introduction to Defender’s Play, Bridge for Dummies and Roman Key
Card Blackwood. He writes regularly for numerous bridge magazines around the world,
and is a frequent host on bridge cruises. He lives in Santa Monica, CA.

S

Master Point Press



	Introduction
	Contents
	6 - Tricks With Trumps



