

EDDIE KANTAR TEACHES Advanced Bridge Defense

Part 3: Sophisticated Defense



EDDIE KANTAR TEACHES Advanced Bridge Defense



MASTER POINT PRESS TORONTO © 1999 Edwin B. Kantar

All rights reserved. It is illegal to reproduce any portion of this material, except by special arrangement with the publisher. Reproduction of this material without authorization, by any duplication process whatsoever, is a violation of copyright.

Master Point Press

 331 Douglas Avenue
Toronto, Ontario, Canada
M5M 1H2 (416)781-0351
Websites: www.masterpointpress.com www.masteringbridge.com www.bridgeblogging.com www.ebooksbridge.com
Email: info@masterpointpress.com

Canadian Cataloguing in Publication Data

Kantar, Edwin B., 1932-Eddie Kantar teaches advanced bridge defense Part 3: Sophisticated Defense

Includes index ISBN 978-1-55494-221-3

1. Contract bridge — Defensive play. I. Title.

GV1282.42.K36 1999 795.41'53 C98-932700-0

Editor Cover and Interior design Author photograph

Ray Lee Opus House Shireen Mohandes I know that it is customary for the author to thank the people who have helped with the book you are about to read. I have two people I wish to thank: Ray Lee, the publisher, whose idea and patience (with me) made this book possible, and Yvonne Snyder, who read every word and told me in no uncertain terms when I wrote something that wasn't clear. Since Yvonne plays at the level at which this book is written, I made every change she suggested. If this book turns out to be a winner, it's because of these two people.

Eddie Kantar

Introduction

Hello again. I'm assuming that you have read (survived) the first book in this series, *Eddie Kantar teaches Modern Bridge Defense*. Well, whether you have or whether you haven't, prepare yourself for some advanced defensive techniques.

The emphasis in this book will be on defensive logic. Trump promotion, card combinations, deceptive play and most of all, counting. In fact, three whole chapters are devoted to counting: counting declarer's tricks, declarer's distribution and declarer's high card points, to be specific.

Having spent a lifetime teaching intermediate players, I can say with some authority that very few can count properly. (I guess if they could count, they wouldn't be intermediate players!) Some say that when they try to count, it slows down the game too much; others says they can't play and count at the same time; others don't think they can do it, so they won't even try. I'm going to ask you to try, because if you are not counting, you are playing a different game.

A warning. Once you start counting, your game will sink a bit. It's almost inevitable. One tends to forget about everything else and make more mistakes than ever. But once you master the basic counting skills, your game will improve so much that you won't even recognize the player you once were. The players you used to think were such hot shots are now suddenly looking human. You can do some of the same stuff they can. This book is going to help you think; it's going to help you count; it's going to turn you into a competent defensive player. But you must make a commitment to hang in there. Don't let me down on this one.

Eddie Kantar

Contents

Chapter 1 Planning the Defense at Suit Contract	
Identifying the dummy Other considerations	13 19
Practice Hands	19 26
Test Yourself	20 29
Solutions	31
Key Ideas	35
Chapter 2 Learning to Think	37
Inferences from the lead	39
Inferences from the play	40
Inferences from the bidding	45
Practice Hands	48
Test Yourself	50
Solutions	53
Key Ideas	54
Chapter 3 Counting Distribution	55
Major suit openings	56
Notrump openings	62
Minor suit openings	64
The opening lead	73
The count signal	76
The wrap-up	78
Practice Hands	79
Test Yourself	82
Solutions	85
Key Ideas	88
Chapter 4 Counting Tricks	89
Clues from the bidding	90
Clues from the dummy	91
Clues from the first trick	93
Counting dummy's suit	105
Counting declarer's suit	109
Counting trump tricks	112
When dummy's long suit can be established	117
Practice Hands	119
Test Yourself	122
Solutions	124
Key Ideas	128

Chapter 5 Counting High Card Points	129
Notrump sequences	130
Suit sequences	135
Other ways of counting points	138
When partner bids	142
Notrump ranges in competition	145
Practice Hands	147
Test Yourself	150
Solutions	151
Key Ideas	152
Chapter 6 Tricks with Trumps	153
Getting your ruff	154
Giving partner a ruff	156
Overruffing positions	163
The uppercut	165
The forcing defense	168
The dreaded ruff-sluff	171
Ruffing air	175
Holding the master trump	176
Practice Hands	179
Test Yourself	181
Solutions	184
Key Ideas	188
Chapter 7 Doubling for the Lead	189
Doubles of voluntarily-bid suit slams	190
Doubles of artificial bids	191
Doubles of 3NT contracts	196
Miscellaneous doubles	202
Practice Hands	204
Test Yourself	201
Solutions	210
Key Ideas	212
Chapter 8 Card Tricks	213
Leading unsupported honors	213
Escaping an endplay	214
Surrounding plays	213
Telling them nothing	210
Stealing tricks	225
Falsecards	223
Practice Hands	230
Test Yourself	230
Solutions	232
Key Ideas	235 237
Index	238

Tricks With Trumps

A wise man will make more opportunities than he finds

FRANCIS BACON

When a hand is played at a suit contract, it is harder for the defenders to figure out what declarer is going to do, and how close he is to making his contract. This is because declarer can use trumps to ruff losers, establish side suits, and ruff the defenders' winners, none of which he can do in notrump contracts. The good news is that the defenders can make use of the trump suit too. In the first place, defensive winners in the trump suit aren't going to go away: the ace of trumps is always a trick, for example. In the second place, there are a host of stratagems that the defenders can employ to squeeze extra tricks out of their trump holdings. We're going to look at some of them in this chapter





- How to use the defensive trump holdings to make extra tricks
- The importance of timing when giving and getting ruffs
- How to make tricks by refusing to overruff
- How to execute an uppercut
- How to use a ruff-sluff to force declarer

Getting your ruff	154
Giving partner a ruff	156
Overruffing positions	163
The uppercut	165
The forcing defense	168
The dreaded ruff-sluff	171
Ruffing air	175
Holding the master trump	176
Practice Hands	179
Test Yourself	181
Solutions	184
Key ideas	188

Master Point Press on the Internet

www.masterpointpress.com

Our main site, with information about our books and software, reviews and more.

www.masteringbridge.com

Our site for bridge teachers and students – free downloadable support material for our books, helpful articles, forums and more.

www.ebooksbridge.com

Purchase downloadable electronic versions of MPP books.

www.bridgeblogging.com

Read and comment on regular articles from MPP authors and other bridge notables.

Eddie Kantar's various bridge books have sold hundreds of thousands of copies in ten languages, not least because of his unique style and the humor that he introduces into the learning process. *Advanced Bridge Defense* is intended to cover some of the more complex concepts of defense for the modern novice player, and will undoubtedly be a standard reference work and teaching tool for many years to come. The topics covered here (including defensive strategy, inferences, various ways of counting the hand, developing extra trump tricks, falsecarding, and lead-directing doubles) are handled so thoroughly that even more advanced players will benefit from studying this book.

Designed to be used by students learning on their own or by bridge teachers, this book contains a host of features that help the reader to grasp the material: clearly laid-out concepts, margin notes, practice hands, chapter-end quizzes, key-point summaries at regular intervals, and an index. This book covers more advanced topics than its companion, *Eddie Kantar teaches Modern Bridge Defense*.

Praise for Eddie Kantar teaches Modern Bridge Defense and Eddie Kantar teaches Advanced Bridge Defense:

'Defensive play has never been explained better'

BOBBY GOLDMAN, four-time World Champion

'Kantar tackles the hardest part of the game and wins hands down'

ZIA MAHMOOD, World Life Master

'These two books are to defensive play what Watson's 'Play of the Hand' is to declarer play' PAUL SOLOWAY, three-time World Champion and ACBL all-time leading master point holder

Eddie Kantar is a professional bridge player, writer, and teacher, and has been inducted into the Bridge Hall of Fame. He has been World Champion twice, and has won thirteen North American Championship titles. Among his many books are *Defensive Bridge Play Complete, Introduction to Defender's Play, Bridge for Dummies* and *Roman Key Card Blackwood*. He writes regularly for numerous bridge magazines around the world, and is a frequent host on bridge cruises. He lives in Santa Monica, CA.



Master Point Press